Astron Corporation Limited
Company Number: 1687414

Notes to the Consolidated Financial Statements
For the year ended 30 June 2023

Astron Corporation Limited Annual Financial Statements  | 102

Financial assets at fair value through profit or loss are recognised in the statement of financial position of the Group according
to the hierarchy stipulated in HKFRS 7.

  Consolidated

30 Jun 2023

A$
30 Jun 2022

A$
Financial assets at fair value through profit or loss
ASX Listed equity shares - Level 1   8,319 7,575

The Group does not have any Level 2 or 3 financial assets.

Price risk

Given that price movements are not considered material to the Group, the Group does not have a risk management policy
for price risk. However, the Group's management regularly review the risks associated with fluctuating input and output
prices.

As at 30 June 2023, the maximum exposure of price risk to the Group was the financial assets at fair value through profit or
loss for $8,319 (2022: $7,575). 100% of the Group’s holding is in the mining or energy sector.

The Group’s exposure to equity price risk is as follows:

  Consolidated

30 Jun 2023

A$
30 Jun 2022

A$
Carrying amount of listed equity shares on ASX  8,319 7,575

Sensitivity Analysis

 Increase/(decrease) in share price

30 Jun 2023

A$
30 Jun 2022

A$
 +10% -10% +10% -10%
Listed equity shares on ASX
Profit before tax – increase/(decrease) 832 (832) 758 (758)

The above analysis assumes all other variables remain constant.

Interest rate risk

The Group manages its interest rate risk by monitoring available interest rates and maintaining an overriding position of
security whereby most of the Group’s cash and cash equivalents and term deposits are held with institutions with an AA- to
BBB credit rating while a proportion is held with an unrated bank in PRC.

Astron Corporation Limited
Company Number: 1687414

Notes to the Consolidated Financial Statements
For the year ended 30 June 2023

Astron Corporation Limited Annual Financial Statements  | 103

[…]

Term deposits greater than 90 days 1.72 0.90 - - 46,112 46,112 - - 46,112 46,112

Trade and other receivables - - - - - - 3,575,762 7,603,745 3,575,762 7,603,745
Financial assets at fair value through profit
or loss - - - - - - 8,319 7,575 8,319 7,575

Total financial assets 7,203,849 2,447,128 46,112 46,112 3,584,906 7,612,178 10,834,867 10,105,418

Financial liabilities:
Trade and other payables - - - - - - 6,563,078 11,766,063 6,563,078 11,766,063

Borrowings 4.95 5.62 6,759,708 6,067,630 3,415,682 1,121,463 6,021,428 6,479,399 16,196,818 13,668,492

Convertible notes 15.00 15.00 - - 5,365,323 4,622,272 - - 5,365,323 4,622,272

Total financial liabilities 6,759,708 6,067,630 8,781,005 5,743,735 12,584,506 18,245,462 28,125,219 30,056,827

Astron Corporation Limited
Company Number: 1687414

Notes to the Consolidated Financial Statements
For the year ended 30 June 2023

Astron Corporation Limited Annual Financial Statements  | 104

Sensitivity analysis

The following table shows the movements in profit due to higher/lower interest costs from variable interest rate financial
instruments in Australia and China.

+ 1% (100 basis points) -1% (100 basis points)
30 Jun 2023

A$
30 Jun 2022

A$
30 Jun 2023

A$
30 Jun 2022

A$
Cash at bank 72,038 24,471 (72,038) (24,471)
Borrowings (67,597) (60,676) 67,597 60,676

4,441 (36,205) (4,441) 36,205
Tax charge of 25% (2022: 25%) (1,110) 9,051 1,110 (9,051)

3,331 (27,154) (3,331) 27,154

Foreign currency risk

The Group is exposed to fluctuations in foreign currencies arising from the sale and purchase of goods and services in
currencies other than the Group's measurement currency. The Group manages this risk through the offset of trade
receivables and payables where the majority of trading is undertaken in either the USD or RMB. Current trading terms ensure
that foreign currency risk is reduced by sales terms being cash on delivery where possible.

Astron Corporation Limited
Company Number: 1687414

Directors’ Declaration
For the year ended 30 June 2023

Astron Corporation Limited Annual Financial Statements  | 105